

No. 13-1075

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

MARLENE JUNE, CONSERVATOR

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PARALYZED VETERANS
OF AMERICA, MILITARY ORDER OF THE PURPLE
HEART, JEWISH WAR VETERANS OF THE UNITED
STATES, INC., NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL
SERVICES PROGRAM, NATIONAL DEFENSE
COMMITTEE, NATIONAL COALITION FOR
HOMELESS VETERANS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Rani Habash
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 261-3430

Joshua D. N. Hess
Counsel of Record
Mark DiPerna
Carl Gismervig
Jonathan Massey
DECHERT LLP
One Bush Street, Suite 1600
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 262-4500
joshua.hess@dechert.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. Congress Has a Long and Ever- Expanding Record of Supporting Fair and Equitable Treatment for Veterans by the Federal Government.....	8
II. Due To Circumstances Unique To The Relationship Between Veterans And The VA System, Elimination Of Equitable Tolling For FTCA Claims Would Contravene Congress’s Policy Goals.....	13
III. Equitable Tolling Is Particularly Justified With Respect To FTCA Claims Brought By Veterans And Its Elimination Would Have A Devastating Impact.	20
A. Recent VA Scandals Demonstrate Systematic Efforts To Conceal Tortious Conduct Towards Veterans That May Go Unchecked Absent Tolling.	20

B.	The Disproportionate Impact Of Cognitive Impairments On Veterans Render The Veteran Community Particularly Vulnerable To Abuse Of Process.....	23
IV.	This Court’s Application Of The Common-Law “Discovery Rule” To The FTCA’s Statute Of Limitations Requires Upholding “Equitable Tolling” As Well.....	24
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.Q.C. ex rel. Castillo v. United States</i> , 656 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Arteaga v. United States</i> , 711 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Bartus v. United States</i> , 930 F. Supp. 679 (D. Mass. 1996).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	13
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 375 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Deasy v. United States</i> , 99 F.3d 354 (10th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	13
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	25
<i>Glarner v. United States</i> , 30 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	14

<i>June v. United States</i> , No. 11-901-PHX-SRB, Order Granting Mot. to Dismiss (D. Ariz. Nov. 1, 2011)	29
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	13
<i>Kwai Fun Wong v. Beebe</i> , 732 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Miller v. Phila. Geriatric Ctr.</i> , 463 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Nemmers v. United States</i> , 795 F.2d 628 (7th Cir. 1986)	25, 26
<i>SEC v. Gabelli</i> , 653 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2011)	28
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , No. 13-1074	4
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	passim
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961)	8
STATUTES	
38 U.S.C. § 503	9
38 U.S.C. § 1151	passim
38 U.S.C. § 1151(a)(1)	15
38 U.S.C. § 1311	16

38 U.S.C. § 5103A..... 10, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

146 Cong. Rec. H6786 (daily ed. July 25, 2000)..... 10

146 Cong. Rec. S9211 (daily ed. Sept. 25, 2000) 11

146 Cong. Rec. S9212-13 (daily ed. Sept. 25, 2000) ... 4

38 C.F.R. § 14.604(a) 18

38 C.F.R. § 3.150(a) 18

38 C.F.R. § 3.361(b) 16

*DoD Worldwide Numbers for TBI, Defense and
Veterans Brain Injury Center* 23

*Federal Benefits for Veterans, Dependents and
Survivors* (2014 Edition)
U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs 14, 15, 16

*Findings Of The President’s Commission On
Care For America’s Returning Wounded
Warriors*, H. Comm. on Veteran’s Affairs,
110th Cong. (Sept. 19, 2007) 11

*Friendly Fire: Death, Delay & Dismay at the
VA*, Senate Oversight Report of the U.S.
Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, June 24, 2014 20

History – Department of Veterans Affairs (VA),
U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs 8

Homeless Veterans Background & Statistics,
Nat’l Coalition for Homeless Veterans..... 24

J. Sweigart and A. Diamant, <i>VA's Malpractice Tab: \$845M in 10 Years</i> , Cox Media Group, Nov. 12, 2013.....	15
<i>June v. United States</i> , No. 11-901-PHX-SRB, Order Granting Mot. to Dismiss (D. Ariz. Nov. 1, 2011)	29
<i>Phoenix VA Officials Put on Leave After Denial of Secret Wait List</i> , CNN, May 1, 2014.....	21
President's Commission on Veterans' Pensions, <i>Veterans' Benefits in the United States, Findings and Recommendations</i> (Apr. 1956).....	9
Remarks by Secretary Eric K. Shinseki U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>2014 National Coalition for Homeless Veterans Annual Meeting</i> (Washington D.C. May 30, 2014)	6, 19
<i>Review of Alleged Patient Deaths, Patient Wait Times, and Scheduling Practice as the Phoenix VA Health Care System</i>	21
<i>Scheduling Manipulation and Veteran Deaths in Phoenix: Examination of the OIG's Final Report</i> , H. Comm. on Veteran's Affairs, 113 th Cong. (Sept. 17, 2014)	12
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
<i>Texas VA Run Like a 'Crime Syndicate,' Whistleblower Says</i> , The Daily Beast, May 27, 2014	21

<i>VA Access Audit & Wait Times Fact Sheet</i> , U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs (June 9, 2014).....	14
<i>VA Benefits & Health Care Utilization</i> , U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs	26
<i>VA Hospital Knew Human Error Caused Le-</i> <i>gionnaires' Outbreak</i> , CBS News, March 13, 2014.....	22
<i>Veterans Health Administration</i> (2014 Edi- tion), U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs	14
